

No. 05-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Lilly M. Ledbetter,
Petitioner,

v.

Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company, Inc.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Robert L. Wiggins, Jr.
Jon C. Goldfarb
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN
& PANTAZIS
The Kress Building
301 Nineteenth St. North
Birmingham, AL 35203

Kevin K. Russell
(Counsel of Record)
Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

February 17, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION 1
STATEMENT..... 1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 8
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over
the Question Presented. 9
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With The
Decisions Of This Court And With The Purposes Of
Title VII. 20
CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Okla. 2004).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Zubieta</i> , 180 F.3d 329 (CA8 1999)...	11, 17, 19
<i>Ashley v. Boyle’s Famous Corned Beef</i> , 66 F.3d 164 (CA8 1995).....	17
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	21
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	passim
<i>Brinkley-Obu v. Hughes Training, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 336 (CA4 1994).....	15, 17
<i>Calloway v. Partners Nat’l Health Plans</i> , 986 F.2d 446 (CA11 1993).....	17
<i>Cardenas v. Massey</i> , 269 F.3d 251 (CA3 2001).....	17
<i>Cardoso v. Robert Bosch Corp.</i> , 427 F.3d 429 (CA7 2005).....	14, 18
<i>City of Hialeah v. Rojas</i> , 311 F.3d 1096 (CA11 2003).....	18
<i>Dasgupta v. University of Wisconsin Board of Regents</i> , 121 F.3d 1138 (CA7 1997).....	13, 14, 25
<i>DeJesus v. Starr Technical Risks Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1298 RJH, 2004 WL 2181403 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2004).....	18
<i>Elmenayer v. ABF Freight Syst., Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 130 (CA2 2003).....	10, 19
<i>Florida v. Long</i> , 487 U.S. 223 (1988).....	22
<i>Forsyth v. Fed’n Employment & Guidance Service</i> , 409 F.3d 565 (CA2 2005).....	passim
<i>Gibbs v. Pierce County Law Enforcement Agency</i> , 785 F.2d 1396 (CA9 1986).....	17
<i>Goodwin v. Gen. Motors</i> , 275 F.3d 1005 (CA10 2002).....	15, 17
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	23
<i>Hall v. Ledex, Inc.</i> , 669 F.2d 397 (CA6 1982).....	15, 17

<i>Hildebrandt v. Illinois Department of Natural Resources</i> , 347 F.3d 1014 (CA7 2003) ...	14, 17, 21
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	25
<i>Inglis v. Buena Vista Univ.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (N.D. Iowa 2002)	18
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179, 189 (1997).....	22
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	25
<i>Maki v. Allete, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 740 (CA8 2004)	17, 18
<i>Nat'l Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	passim
<i>Peters v. City of Stamford</i> , No. 3:99-CV-764 CFD, 2003 WL 1343265 (D. Conn. Mar. 17, 2003)	17
<i>Pollis v. New Sch. for Soc. Research</i> , 132 F.3d 115 (CA2 1997)	10, 17
<i>Quarless v. Bronx-Lebanon Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18
<i>Reese v. Ice Cream Specialties, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1007 (CA7 2003).....	14, 17, 18, 21
<i>Robinson v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Colo.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (D. Colo. 2005).....	18
<i>Shea v. Rice</i> , 409 F.3d 448 (CA8 2005).....	passim
<i>Stafford v. Muscogee County Bd. of Education</i> , 688 F.2d 1383 (CA11 1982).....	26
<i>Surbey v. Stryker Sales Corp.</i> , No. Civ.A. 05-0228, 2005 WL 3274579 (E.D. Va. Nov. 28, 2005).....	17
<i>Tademe v. Saint Cloud State Univ.</i> , 328 F.3d 982 (CA8 2003)	17, 18
<i>Tomita v. Univ. of Kan. Med. Ctr.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Kan. 2002)	18
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	22, 25
<i>White v. BFI Waste Servs.</i> , 375 F.3d 288 (CA4 2004).....	17
<i>Wiggins v. Powell</i> , No. Civ.A.02-1774(CKK), 2005 WL 555417 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2005)	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1)..... 1
29 U.S.C. 206(d)..... 26
29 U.S.C. 255(a)..... 26
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)..... 21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)..... 2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(c)..... 2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)..... 2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(1)..... 2, 12, 16
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)..... 2

Other Authorities

EEOC, COMPLIANCE MANUAL § 2-IV.C..... 20
EEOC, TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964
CHARGES..... 16
